
 

 

 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF SUPPLY AND 

DELIVERY OF VARIOUS FARM TOOLS 
 
1. The Department of Agriculture-Western Visayas, through the General 

Appropriations Act of 2023 intends to apply the sum of Three Million Four Hundred 

Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php3,493,750.00) being the ABC 

to payments under the contract for Procurement of Supply and Delivery of Various 

Farm Tools/IB 2023-26 (GAS).  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 
automatically rejected at bid opening. 
 

2. The Department of Agriculture-Western Visayas now invites bids for the Procurement 

of Supply and Delivery of Various Farm Tools with the following specifications: 
 

Description Quantity 

spade, US tempered 2 with wooden handle; minimum of 38 
inches 

272 pieces 

shovel, round, 102 cm length from tip to handle, 20 cm 

width, 27.5 cm shovel length 
190 pieces 

pronged rake, with with steel handle at least 4 ft. length min. 

of 14 teeth 

249 pieces 

wheel barrow, steel, dimension: 1100x640x700mm, 
minimum load capacity 70kg, heavy duty, square shallow 
type 

55 units 

plastic crates (outside diameter: 600x400x300mm; inside 
dimension:570x370x290mm;green in color; with 
waterproof DA/SAAD logo sticker) 

585 pieces 

drum, plastic, blue, 200L capacity, engraved DA SAAD 

logo (dimension 8x8 inches) 

215 pieces 

garden hose, 1/2inches diameterx50ft, with nozzle 10 rolls 

cane knife (espading) blade 4x14 inches long, minimum of 

20 inches length 

120 pieces 

sack  with SAAD logo printed 2,800 pieces 

jute twine 100meters/roll 280 rolls 

seedling tray, 104 holes 805 pieces 

Plastic Mulch 1.2x 0.006cm x 400 meter/roll 26 rolls 

sprinkler, plastic, not less than 12 liters capacity 235 pieces 

P.E hose, 1inch x 60m 112 pieces  

garden gloves, cloth type 138 pieces 

grafting knife 18 pieces 
pruning saw, stainless made 18 pieces 

pruning shear, high carbon steel 18 pieces 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Republic of the Philippines 

Western Visayas 



 

pruning pole, minimum length 4ft, adjustable heavy duty 18 pieces 
spading fork, steel handle length 30 inches, with 4 tines, 

tines with 3/4 inches thickness, tine length 10 inches, ferrule 
length 10 inches 

60 pieces 

weighing scale 10kg capacity, digital 3 units 

hand trowel, made of steel, head length and width: 27x7.7 
cm; handle size 13x3cm 

105 pieces 

plastic bottle 1 liter capacity with cap(Food Grade) (see 
attached picture) 

100 pieces 

water hose 1/2 inches diameter, 15meter/roll 41 rolls 

feeding trough minimum of 6kg capacity (see attached 
picture) 

22 pieces 

waterer minimum of 6 Liters capacity (see attached picture) 22 pieces 

steel drum, 200L capacity 2 pieces 

palay fine net black 100m 2 rolls 

Polypropylene bag (6x12x0.02") 100pcs/pack 50 packs 
Digging bar ( 4 feet long,25mm deformed bar) 10 pieces 

scythe, 30 degree oblique, steel handle, 21 cm length, 14 mm 

width 

10 pieces 

bolo, length 18 inches, blade length 13 inches, blade 

thickness 3mm 

15 pieces 

garden hoe, with wooden handle, 48 inches 35 pieces 
egg tray, made of paper pulp, capacity 30 pcs. 1,800 pieces 

egg weighing scale (Mechanical type, 100g capacity, 1g 

graduation, Egg classification from peewee to jumbo) 

13 units 

weighing scale, hanging type and mechanical type, 20kg 

capacity 

1 unit 

Hog waterer 9L capacity with 6 nipple drinker  (pls. see 
attached photo) 

4 sets 

polynet (32 mesh, 11.5ftx90yards) 2 rolls 

styro box, (370mm length x 250mm width x198mm Height) 10 pieces 
plastic storage box with cover and lock 72L capacity 2 pieces 

 

Terms and Conditions: 

• Hauling and delivery charge included 
 
Delivery of the Goods is required within 30 calendar days from receipt of Notice to 

Proceed and to be delivered at the attached delivery schedule and point of delivery. 
 

Bidders should have completed, within three (3) years (2020-present) from the date of 
submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an 

eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 

 



 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 
4. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations 

with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens 
of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of 

which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.  
 

The prospective Bidder must be registered in the PhilGEPS. 
 

Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from Department of Agriculture-

Western Visayas and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 
office hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on January 

12, 2023 – February 3, 2023 from the given address and website(s) below and upon 
payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines 
issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (Php5,000.00). The Procuring 

Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees to be presented in 

person. 
 

6. The Department of Agriculture-Western Visayas will hold a Pre-Bid Conference at 

9:00 a.m. on January 20, 2023 at the RCPC Library, RCPC Building, DA WESVIARC 

Compound, Hamungaya, Brgy. Buntatala, Jaro, Iloilo City, which shall be open to 
prospective bidders.   

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the 
office address indicated below or online or electronic (pdf file) submission as indicated 
below, on or before 9:00 a.m. on February 3, 2023. Late bids shall not be accepted. In 
case of online submission, submission shall follow the provision GPPB Reso. No. 09 -2020 

Section 4.2. 
 
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Securing Declaration or Bid Security in the amount 

of any of the acceptable forms and in the amount of Php69,875.00 (if the bid security is in 

the form of cash, cashier’s/manager’s check, bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of 
credit) or Php174,687.50 (if the bid security is in the form of surety bond). 
 
In lieu of a bid security, the bidder may submit a duly notarized Bid Securing Declaration 

that is an undertaking which states, among others, that the bidder shall enter into contract 
with the procuring entity and furnish the required performance security within 10 calendar 
days from receipt of the notice of award, and committing to pay the corresponding fine and 
be suspended for a period of time from being qualified to participate in any government 

procurement activity in the event that it violates any of the conditions stated therein as 
required in the guidelines issued by the GPPB. 
 



 

9. Bid opening shall be at 9:00 a.m. on February 3, 2023 at the given address below.   Bids 
will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the 
activity. 

 
10. The Department of Agriculture-Western Visayas reserves the right to reject any and all 

bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract 
award in accordance with Sections35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 
 

11. Department of Agriculture-Western Visayas does not condone any form of solicitation 
on any prospective winning and losing bidders by any of our staff/employees or any other 

party. Any sort of this kind shall be reported immediately to the office of the Secretary or 
the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) for entrapment and proper investigation. 

 
12. For further information, please refer to: 

Zarlina B. Cuello 

BAC Chairperson  

DA-WESVIARC Compound 
Brgy. Buntatala, Jaro, Iloilo City  

Tel. No. (033) 320-23-73  
Fax No. (033) 320-94-69 
www.westernvisayas.da.gov.ph 
dareg6bac@yahoo.com 

 
13. You may visit the following websites: 

For downloading of Bidding Documents:PhilGEPS 
 For online bid submission: dawvbacgas@gmail.com 

 
January 12, 2023 

 

 

       ZARLINA B. CUELLO 

      BAC Chairperson 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

We serve what farmers deserve 

http://www.westernvisayas.da.gov.ph/
mailto:dareg6bac@yahoo.com

